At 31 December 2023, the only financial instrument measured at fair value in the Group’s financial
statements is the embedded derivative within the royalty financing which is treated as a level 3
measurement based on the framework set out in IFRS 13 Fair Value. The fair value of the derivative is
based on the latest projections of expected royalty payments, (which is dependent upon expectations
over the Project’s future revenues), compared to the equivalent expectation which prevailed at the
drawdown date.

Fair valuation sensitivities

The inputs used in the fair valuation estimates of this derivative reflects the Group’s exposure to various
market risks. Movements in these inputs cause the fair valuation of the derivative to fluctuate and affect
reported net finance costs. Increases in expected future revenues (and consequently, royalty payments)
compared to the expectation on drawdown date would cause the royalty embedded derivative to become
a liability, although would have no impact on total loss as the derivative has been designated in a cash
flow hedge relationship.

The sensitivity of each of the derivatives’ valuation in respect of changes in the most significant input
variables are as follows:

  2023 2022
Impact on total equity (as impact on total loss in each case is $nil as the
derivative is in a cash flow hedge relationship)
  $m $m

Estimate of future revenues price per tonne (increase)/decrease by 10%

Decrease in price by 10% 57.3 50.5

Increase in price by 10% (57.3) (50.5)

Delay of 1 year in completion of the Project’s construction and ramp up   54.4   47.9

ANGLO AMERICAN CROP NUTRIENTS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

Page 49

23.

Subsidiary undertakings

The following table lists all of the Group’s subsidiary undertakings. The Group owns 100% of the ordinary
share capital directly and indirectly and consolidates the full results of each of these entities. The registered
office of these subsidiaries is 17 Charterhouse Street, London, EC1N 6RA (‘17 CS’) unless otherwise
stated.

Name
Country of
incorporation Principal activity  Registered address